

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AKEEM MUHAMMAD,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. 90,030

L.T. Case No. 95-12739 CF 10A

Broward County

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

DAVID M. SCHULTZ
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0874523
1655 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD.
SUITE 300
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401
(561) 688-7759

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
IN RESPONSE TO INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT	
POINT I:	11
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY CONDUCTING AN IN-CHAMBERS INTERVIEW OF A STATE WITNESS WITHOUT DEFENDANT'S PRESENCE.	
POINT II:	17
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING THE TESTIMONY OF SANDRA DeSHIELDS REGARDING APPELLANT'S THREAT.	
POINT III:	21
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN OVERRULING DEFENDANT'S HEARSAY OBJECTION.	
POINT IV:	24
WHETHER IT WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO CONDUCT PORTIONS OF THE VOIR DIRE OUTSIDE APPELLANT'S PRESENCE.	
POINT V:	28
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING THE STATE'S CAUSE CHALLENGE TO VENIREPERSON RANIERI.	

POINT VI:	37
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN OVERRULING DEFENSE OBJECTIONS AND WHETHER FUNDAMENTAL ERROR OCCURRED DURING THE STATE'S GUILT-PHASE FINAL ARGUMENT.</p>	
POINT VII:	46
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THERE WAS COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE GREAT RISK AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE.</p>	
POINT VIII:	54
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER ADMITTING THE HEARSAY STATEMENT OF CURTIS REAM DURING THE PENALTY PHASE HEARING AMOUNTED TO FUNDAMENTAL ERROR.</p>	
POINT IX:	57
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER MITIGATING EVIDENCE APPARENT IN THE RECORD.</p>	
POINT X:	70
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THIS COURT SHOULD RECEDE FROM <i>HAMBLEN V. STATE</i>.</p>	
POINT XI:	71
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S PRETRIAL MOTION TO COMPEL DISCLOSURE OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE.</p>	
POINT XII:	74
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE.</p>	
POINT XIII:	80

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION
IN REQUIRING AN ADVISORY JURY RECOMMENDATION.

POINT XIV: 82

WHETHER FUNDAMENTAL ERROR OCCURRED DURING THE
STATE'S PENALTY PHASE ARGUMENT.

POINT XV: 84

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION
BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY IN REGARD TO THE
ABSENCE OF PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL.

POINT XVI: 88

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT EMPLOYED AN INCORRECT
STANDARD IN IMPOSING THE DEATH SENTENCE.

IN RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL INITIAL BRIEF

POINT I: 90

WHETHER THE PSI USED BY THE SENTENCING COURT
WAS PREPARED IN VIOLATION OF FLA. R. CRIM. P.
3.711 AND SHOULD THEREFORE BE STRUCK.

POINT II: 92

WHETHER FLA. STAT. § 921.231 IS
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VIOLATIVE OF A DEFENDANT'S
RIGHT TO PRIVACY.

POINT III: 93

WHETHER FLA. STAT. § 921.231 IS VOID FOR
VAGUENESS.

POINT IV: 96

WHETHER FLA. STAT. § 921.231 IS
UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED.

POINT V: 96

WHETHER APPELLANT'S JUVENILE RECORDS MAY BE
USED IN THE PREPARATION OF HIS PRESENTENCE
INVESTIGATION REPORT.

POINT VI: 98

WHETHER THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE PSI
MAY BE USED IN ARGUMENT ON APPEAL.

POINT VII: 99

WHETHER THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE PSI
MAY BE CONSIDERED BY THIS COURT ON APPEAL.

CONCLUSION 99

CERTIFICATE OF FONT 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited **Page Number**

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	71
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454, 101 S. Ct. 1866, 68 L. Ed. 2d 359 (1981)	14
<i>Henderson v. Dugger</i> , 925 F.2d 1309 (11th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1007 (1992)	25
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730, 107 S. Ct. 2658, 96 L. Ed. 2d 631 (1987)	13
<i>LaChappelle v. Moran</i> , 699 F.2d 560 (1st Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625, 106 S. Ct. 1404, 89 L. Ed. 2d 631 (1986)	13
<i>Synder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 54 S. Ct. 330, 78 L. Ed. 674 (1934)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 820 F.2d 370 (11th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 785 F.2d 917 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Jennings v. State</i> , 479 U.S. 858, <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1009 (1986)	13
<i>United States v. Arroyo-Angulo</i> , 580 F.2d 1137 (2d Cir. 1978)	14
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522, 105 S. Ct. 1482, 84 L. Ed. 2d 486 (1985)	13
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57, 93 S. Ct. 80, 34 L. Ed. 267 (1972)	15
<i>Webb v. Texas</i> , 409 U.S. 95, 93 S. Ct. 351, 34 L. Ed. 2d 330 (1972)	16

STATE CASES

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 662 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1995)	70
<i>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee</i> , 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1980)	23, 80, 86, 91
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)	77
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 673 So. 2d 17 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 117 S. Ct. 197 (1996)	12, 76
<i>B.B. v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1995)	92
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 365 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	97
<i>Bello v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1989)	46
<i>Bertolotti v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	83
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 452 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1984)	19
<i>Bonifay v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996);	77
<i>Breedlove v. State</i> , 413 So. 2d 1, 8 (Fla. 1982)	42
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1985)	55
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 526 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	95
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997)	52
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	57, 61
<i>Carmichael v. State</i> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S377 (Fla. Jul 9, 1998) 24	
<i>Caso v. State</i> , 524 So. 2d 422 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 870 (1988)	23
<i>Chaky v. State</i> , 651 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1995)	53
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 442 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1983)	36
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 542 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1989)	28

<i>Crump v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	42, 82
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997)	75
<i>Dickens v. State</i> , 368 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	98
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S245 (Fla. Apr. 30, 1998)	55
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	52
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 1997)	89
<i>Escobar v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1997)	19
<i>Falco v. State</i> , 407 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1981)	94
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1996)	35
<i>Farr v. State</i> , 621 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1993)	61
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995)	57
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	52
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	78
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1259 (1991)	76
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990)	75
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	11, 14
<i>Garron v. State</i> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	38, 39
<i>Gillion v. State</i> , 573 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1991)	22
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997)	28
<i>Green v. State</i> ,, 688 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 1996)	65
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1977)	11
<i>Hallman v. State</i> , 560 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 1990)	46, 47

<i>Hamblen v. State</i> , 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	6, 52, 70
<i>Hauser v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1997)	62, 70
<i>Hawk v. State</i> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S473 (Fla. Sept. 17, 1998)	40, 43, 46, 76, 86
<i>Hegwood v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1991)	72
<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 397 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 1981)	91
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 674, 680 (Fla. 1998)	46
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	19, 87
<i>Huntley v. State</i> , 339 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1976)	93
<i>J.A.S. v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1381 (Fla. 1998)	93
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	79
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	28, 29
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	19
<i>Kimbrough v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 1997)	28
<i>King v. State</i> , 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	38, 39, 40
<i>Kramer v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	77
<i>Livingston v. State</i> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	78
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	57
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1993)	62
<i>Melendez v. State</i> , 498 So. 2d 1258 (Fla. 1986)	73
<i>Muehleman v. State</i> , 503 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1987)	39, 40
<i>North v. State</i> , 65 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1953), <i>cert. denied</i> , 74 S. Ct. 376 (1954)	26

<i>Palmer v. State</i> , 397 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1981)	62
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 395 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1980)	73
<i>Pittman v. State</i> , 646 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1994)	19
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	77
<i>Quince v. State</i> , 414 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1982)	65
<i>Raleigh v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997)	19, 46
<i>Randolph v. State</i> , 562 So. 2d 331 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 992 (1990)	35
<i>Remeta v. State</i> , 522 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1988)	25
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	55
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994)	54
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 247 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 1971)	28
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S343 (Fla. Jun. 11, 1998)	72
<i>Roberts v. Butterworth</i> , 668 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1996)	72
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 1996)	62
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1992)	22, 24, 86, 90
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	65
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 903 (1993)	12
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 386 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 1980)	88
<i>Shaktman v. State</i> , 553 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1989)	92
<i>Shriner v. State</i> , 452 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1984)	24
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 237 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1979)	95

<i>Smith v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1997)	28
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 133 So. 2d 729, 731 (Fla. 1961)	42
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	54
<i>State v. Carr</i> , 336 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1976)	80
<i>State v. Diguilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) 19, .23, .44, .56, .83	
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 645 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1994)	80
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 443 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1984)	40
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	42
<i>Suarez v. State</i> , 481 So. 2d 1201, 1209 (Fla. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 476 U.S. 1178 (1986)	45
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> , 495 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1986)	82
<i>Terry v. State</i> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	22, 24, 86, 90
<i>Trushin v. State</i> , 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1983)	94, 96
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1994)	66, 68
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	38, 39, 43, 83
<i>Watts v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 198 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 112 S.Ct. 3006 (1992)	40
<i>White v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1981)	75
<i>Whitfield v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)	65
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 688 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1996)	25
<i>Wuornos v. State</i> , 676 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1995)	92

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Art. 1, § 23	9, 92, 96
------------------------	-----------

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 59.041, 19, 23, 44, 56, 83
Fla. Stat. § 90.801(1)(c) 22
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 71, 73
Fla. Stat. § 921.231 9, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96
Fla. Stat. § 924.051 22, 44, 56, 80, 83, 86, 91
Fla. Stat. § 924.33 19, 23, 44, 56, 83

RULES OF PROCEDURE

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180 (a)(5) 24, 25
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220 7, 71, 73

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.710 93
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.711 9, 90, 93, 94
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.712 93, 98
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.713 93
